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Brenda James - Keno L. Tolen

From: "Karen Kaminer" <karen@mttlaw.com>
To: <stensland@scdhhs.gov>

Date: 12/10/2010 3:40 PM

Subject: Keno L. Tolen

Attachments: 4011.PDF

Attached is the Request for Medicaid Payment Itemization we discussed a short while ago. Thank you for your help
with this.

Karen B. Kaminer

Legal Assistant to Stanley L. Myers
Moore, Taylor & Thomas, P.A.

1700 Sunset Boulevard

Post Office Box 5709

West Columbia, South Carolina 29171
(803) 796-9160 - office

(803) 454-1866 - direct

(803) 791-8410 - fax

Moore, Taylor & Thomas, P.A.
1700 Sunset Blvd.

Post Office Box 5709

West Columbia, SC 29171
Phone: 803-796-9160

Fax: 803-791-8410

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named
above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or work product and is therefore privileged and confidential. If
the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete
the original message,
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Brenda James - Fwd: Keno L. Tolen

=

From: Jeff Stensland

To: jamesbr@scdhhs.gov
Date: 12/10/2010 3:42 PM
Subject: Fwd: Keno L. Tolen

Attachments: Keno L. Tolen

FOIA resent

Jeff Stensland
SC DHHS
(803) 898-2584
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:
Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours $
Pages copied at $.10 per page Pages $_
Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages $
Shipping and Handling Costs $
Other costs associated with the FOIA request: $

Total Amount Due SCDHHS: $

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Please contact should you have any
questions.

Signature | Date:

Finance and Administration
P.O. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2503 « Fax (B03) 255-8235
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December 22, 2010

Stanley L. Myers, Esquire

Moore, Taylor & Thomas, P.A.
ATTN: Karen B. Kaminer

Post Office Box 5709

West Columbia, South Carolina 29171

RE: Keno L. Tolen
Medicaid Number: 563 026 5660
Date of Accident: July 4, 2010

Dear Mr. Myers:

Enclosed is the Detailed Claim Report generated by our Casualty Department which
contains the claims and payment information we believe are associated with Mr. Tolen’s
accident. You will also find the Department’s standard cover letter and information
regarding requests for compromise.

Please review the claim record and make us aware of any claims which you do not
believe are related to the accident, as well as any claims that you believe we should have
received that are related to the accident.

The Casualty Department has assigned this file to Deborah Johnson and you may want to
communicate with her directly. However, I will be glad to answer any questions you
have related to Medicaid’s Third Party Liability recovery efforts. You may reach me by
telephone 4t 803.898.2793 or by email at carterbd@scdhhs.gov.

Sincerely, .
s P A
Bruce D. Carter

Assistant General Counsel

Enc.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
P.0. Box 8206 * Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
{803) 898-2795 ¢ Fax (803) 255-8210
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December 16, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL

STANLEY MYERS ESQUIRE
MOORE, TAYLOR & THOMAS PA
PO BOX 5709

WEST COLUMBIA SC 29171-

Re: Keno L Tolen
Medicaid No.: 563 026 5660
Date of Accident: July 4, 2010

Dear Mr Myers:

You are hereby notified that Medicaid has paid for medical treatment resulting from sickness or injury
for the above referenced recipient. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Section 43-7-410 et.seq. 1976, as
amended, the Department of Health & Human Services (DHHS) has 'subrogation and assignment
rights from the client, to the extent of the amount(s) paid on his/her behalf by Medicaid. No settlement
or apportionment should be made without our involvement. We should also be made aware of any
settlement negotiations and if there is any court involvement in the case.

For cases in which the gross settlement proceeds are less than twice the amount of the Medicaid paid
claims, the Department will determine what portion of the total recovery to claim based upon the
attached cost effectiveness principles.

If Medicaid's expenditures have been determined, a summary of charges and Medicaid's payments
which are or appear to be related to the above referenced accident will be attached. In the event
DHHS is unable to provide this information at this time, you will be notified of the amounts paid by
Medicaid when available. Please contact our office at (803) 898-2977 prior to final settlement
negotiations to determine the current Medicaid claim amount.

When payment is made, a separate draft should be made payable to DHHS, and mailed to DHHS,
Reporting and Receivables, P.O. Box 8297, Columbia, SC 29202-9189. A copy of your final and
signed disbursement sheet must accompany your check to the agency.

Sincerely,

Deborah Johnson
Attachment(s)

Division of Third Party Liability
Casualty Department
PO Box 100127 Columbia, SC 29202-3127
Telephone (803) 898-2977 Fax (803) 255-8225

Emma Forkner
Director



RPT5010 Paid Medicaid Claims Listing Page 1
REPORT DATE: December 16, 2010
Recipient Name: Keno L. Tolen
Medicaid ID Number: 5630265660
Dates of Accident/Illness: July 04, 2010
DOS DOS

Provider Name From To Billed Paid
PAID CLAIMS TO DATE OQ\op\Ho 07/21/10 117,849.91 29,741.13
MISC CLAIMS

117,849.91 29,741.13

TOTAL MEDICAID EXPENDITURES :

********************************** NOTES **************************************

* MEDICAID'S CLAIM AMOUNT MAY NOT BE
REDUCED WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM THIS OFFICE.

* NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IF CLIENT IS DECEASED.

* MEDICAID MUST BE NOTIFIED

OF ANY AND

ALL HEARINGS REGARDING OUR CLIENTS PRIOR TO THE HEARING/TRIAL DATE.

* MEDICAL PROVIDERS HAVE ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SERVICE TO BILL MEDICAID.
THEREFORE, OUR CLAIM AMOUNT MAY CHANGE DAILY AS ADDITIONAL CLAIMS ARE PAID.
PLEASE CALL US PRIOR TO FINAL SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.
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INFORMATION NECESSARY TO CONSIDER OO._,\_va_S_wm
OF MEDICAID'S CLAIMS

1. Total amount of insurance offer:

2. Name of liabls third party, insured and whether or not there will be additional funds forthcoming &t a
later date from other sources - PIP, Workman's Comp, Underinsured, Uninsured; Dram Shop, etc.;

3. Policy Limits;

4.. The amount of outstanding medical bills to include name(s) of providérs and the date s) of servj .
(bills NOT PAID by S.C. Medicaid - we are not considered a medical provider). ) srvice(s)

5. Whether or not the medical vﬂoﬁama will reduce their claims and to what extent;
. oy

6. Documentation of permanent impairment - copy of medical records, statements from attending

physician; >

7. Whether or not client has been released from medical treatment and the prognosis; what are the
knowmfuture non-covered medical necessities and anticipated future medicals,

m.<§m5m~o_.:2<ocm6 reducing your fee to our mutual client and to what extent, specifically; amount
of your direct and indirect costs; :

9. Yourofferto Medicald;

10. Your proposed- disbursement of the funds; describe how the recipient's portion of the settlement wil)
be used, i.e., spetial needs trust for van, ramp, computer, etc.

Please allow a minimum of 10 days for our determination. J

...:mn:m:"_mwmmmo:m_z_m&oma w‘mn_.mmmzﬁ..m.?m will be notified of any lump sum Vm_<3m:~m made to our
client. This may affect his/her Medicaid eligibility. Eligibllity questions should be directed to the client's

caseworker at the client's Regional Medicaid Office.

Respond in writing to: Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)
Division of Accountability and Collections
Post Office Box 100127 .
Columbia, South Carolina 2920-3127
Fax Number: 803 255-8225

09/03



